the funding strategy might be. The Trustee also recognises the uncertainty in the underlying
assumptions and that, in reality, the shocks experienced could be larger or smaller.

Liability impact analysis

As part of the Trustee’s review of climate scenarios, the Trustee has also considered the
impact of climate change on the Scheme’s liabilities with the aid of the Scheme Actuary. The
impacts of climate change may also both increase and decrease mortality rates versus
expectations, either directly or indirectly.

Direct impacts relate to increases in global and UK temperatures throughout the year. A
warmer winter could see a reduction in “excess” winter deaths, although this may be offset
by the impact of more summer heatwaves (which cause “excess” summer deaths), more
weather-related disruption, and larger swings in temperature. The Trustee would expect
small increases in global temperatures (as under the Global Coordinated Action scenario) to
be more likely to increase UK life expectancy, but more dramatic increases in global

Lowest

Common
Denominator

Inevitable
Policy

Response

Global
Coordinated

Action
Climate

Emergency

Global Adaptive Cap
ESG Equity -19.7% -28.5% -17.7% -23.0%

Developed Market
Equity – smart beta -21.1% -29.5% -18.4% -24.7%

Unlisted Real Estate  -8.6% -12.5% -6.4% -8.4%

Unlisted Infrastructure -14.1% +48.0% +41.7% +56.7%

Secure Income Assets  -8.6% +1.7% +6.8% +5.6%

Hedge Funds -7.8% -12.7% -7.5% -10.7%

Long Term Credit -1.7% -18.4% -7.9% -17.0%

LDI and Cash 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

12

March 2024
wtwco.com

temperatures (like under the Lowest Common Denominator scenario) may see a reduction in
longevity.

Indirect impacts are comparable to the transition risks on the asset side, arising due to
changes in society to combat or adapt to climate change.

It is difficult to say with any certainty what the precise impact of each climate change
scenario would be on mortality. The Trustee’s approach has therefore been to model a range
of different mortality outcomes – from a large increase in life expectancy to a modest
decrease in life expectancy – and to calculate the impact on the liability value of those